

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF UTAH, by and through)
its Governor, SPENCER J. COX,)
and its Attorney General,)
SEAN D. REYES,)

Petitioner,)

v.)

Case No. 23-1157

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)
AGENCY and MICHAEL S. REGAN,)
Administrator, U.S. EPA,)

Respondents.)

**STATE OF UTAH’S MOTION TO STAY THE FINAL RULE OF THE
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

Emily C. Schilling
HOLLAND & HART LLP
222 South Main Street, Suite 2200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Ph. 801-799-5753
ecschilling@hollandhart.com

Kristina (Tina) R. Van Bockern
Aaron B. Tucker
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
Ph. 303-295-8107
trvanbockern@hollandhart.com
abtucker@hollandhart.com

Sean D. Reyes
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF UTAH
Melissa A. Holyoak
SOLICITOR GENERAL
Counsel of Record
Office of the Attorney General
Utah State Capitol Complex
350 North State Street Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
Ph. 801-538-9600
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov

William L. Wehrum
WEHRUM ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
LLC
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
Ph. 302-300-0388
William_Wehrum@comcast.net
Attorneys for Petitioner State of Utah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULES 18(a)(1) AND (a)(2)	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	ix
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statutory Framework.....	3
A. Cooperative Federalism	3
B. The Interstate Transport Provision and the Ozone NAAQS	4
II. Procedural Background.....	6
A. Utah’s Interstate Transport SIP Submissions	6
B. EPA’s Proposed FIP	7
C. EPA’s Disapproval of Utah’s SIP	9
D. Challenges to EPA’s SIP Disapprovals.....	9
E. EPA’s Final Transport FIP	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Utah is Likely to Prevail on the Merits.....	12

A.	EPA Failed to Explain its Change in the Treatment of Interstate Transport in the West.....	14
1.	EPA has Long Recognized That Assessing Interstate Transport in the West Requires Distinct Analytical Considerations.....	14
2.	EPA Failed to Explain Its Abrupt Change in Course.....	18
B.	EPA Arbitrarily Applied the Four-Step Approach to Assess Significant Contribution for Utah But Not Other Western States.	19
1.	EPA Continues to Apply a Separate Analytical Approach for Interstate Transport in the West.	20
2.	EPA Arbitrarily Applied the Four-Step Framework to the Exclusion of the Weight-of-Evidence Approach.....	22
II.	Utah Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent a Stay.	23
A.	Harms Flowing From the FIP.....	23
B.	Harms Flowing From the Judicial Orders Staying EPA’s SIP Disapprovals for Other States.	24
III.	The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Favor a Stay.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ATK Launch Sys. v. EPA</i> , 669 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19, 22
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 723 F.3d 238 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	13, 19
<i>Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	24, 28
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 7408–7409	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1)	xi, 3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)	3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	ii
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	12

FEDERAL REGISTER

62 Fed. Reg. 60,318 (Nov. 7, 1997).....	16
63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998).....	16
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005)	4
70 Fed. Reg. 25162 (May 12, 2005)	16
75 Fed. Reg. 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010).....	16
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	4, 16
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	5, 15
80 Fed. Reg. 75,706 (Dec. 3, 2015)	17, 20
81 Fed. Reg. 15,200 (Mar. 22, 2016)	20, 21
81 Fed. Reg. 71,991 (Oct. 19, 2016).....	18
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016).....	5, 6, 17
83 Fed. Reg. 65,878 (Dec. 21, 2018)	17
86 Fed. Reg. 23,054 (Apr. 30, 2021)	17
87 Fed. Reg. 20,036 (Apr. 6, 2022)	7, 8, 20, 21
87 Fed. Reg. 31,470 (May 24, 2022)	9
88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023)	9
88 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (June 5, 2023)	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Cir. R. 8(a)(1)	12
Cir. R. 18(a)(1)	iii, 12
Cir. R. 18(a)(2)	iii
Cir. R. 26.1	i
Cir. R. 27(a)(2)	30
Cir. R. 28(a)(1)	i
Fed. R. App. P. 25(c)	30
Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(1)-(2)	30
Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(1)(E)	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)	30
